Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1983 Assembly Bill 247

I

Date of enactment: October 26, 1983 Date of publication: November 2, 1983

1983 Wisconsin Act 68

AN ACT to repeal 125.33 (1) (c) 1 and 2; to renumber 125.33 (1) (d) to (f), (2) and (3); to renumber and amend 125.33 (1) (c) (intro.) and 3 to 10; and to create 125.33 (2) (a) to (c), (3) (title), (4) (title) and (5) (title) of the statutes, relating to restrictions on dealings between beer wholesalers and brewers and retailers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.33 (1) (c) (intro.) and 3 to 10 of the statutes are renumbered 125.33 (2) (intro.) and (d) to (k), and 125.33 (2) (intro.), as renumbered, is amended to read:

- 783 -

WISACT 68

125.33 (2) (title) EXCEPTIONS. (intro.) Notwithstanding the prohibitions in this subsection, brewers and wholesalers sub. (1), a brewer or wholesaler may:

SECTION 2. 125.33 (1) (c) 1 and 2 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 3. 125.33 (1) (d) to (f), (2) and (3) of the statutes are renumbered 125.33 (3) to (7).

SECTION 4. 125.33 (2) (a) to (c), (3) (title), (4) (title) and (5) (title) of the statutes are created to read:

125.33 (2) (a) Give to any campus or Class "B" licensee or permittee, for placement inside the premises, signs, clocks or menu boards with an aggregate value of not more than \$150. If a gift of any item would cause the \$150 limit to be exceeded, the recipient shall pay the brewer or wholesaler the amount of the item's value in excess of \$150. Each recipient shall keep an invoice or credit memo containing the name of the donor and the number and value of items received under this paragraph. The value of an item is its cost to the donor. Each recipient shall make the records kept under this paragraph available to the department for inspection upon request.

(b) Give to any campus or Class "B" licensee or permittee any of the following:

1. Fermented malt beverage tap knobs.

2. Signs made from paper or cardboard for placement inside the premises.

(c) Sell at fair market value to a campus or Class "B" licensee or permittee miscellaneous advertising matter, the items specified under pars. (a) and (b), nonmechanical coolers and tavern supply items used in the consumption of food or alcohol beverages.

(3) (title) EXEMPTION FOR CERTAIN REAL ESTATE.

(4) (title) COMMERCIAL CREDIT.

(5) (title) VIOLATIONS.

SECTION 5. Cross-reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references shown in Column C:

A Statute Sections 125.33 (3), (4) and (5), as renumbered **B** Old Cross-References this subsection C New Cross-References sub. (1)